

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

In re REMICADE ANTITRUST LITIGATION) Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-04326-KSM
_____) **(Consolidated)**
)
This Document Relates To:) CLASS ACTION
)
INDIRECT PURCHASER ACTIONS.) The Honorable Karen S. Marston
_____)
PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
(1) FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT;
(2) PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND
DISTRIBUTION; (3) AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES;
AND (4) SERVICE AWARDS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. OVERVIEW	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
III. NOTICE HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO THE CLASS IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 23, DUE PROCESS, AND THE COURT’S PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER.....	5
IV. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS THE COURT’S FINAL APPROVAL.....	7
A. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have More Than Adequately Represented the Class	9
B. The Settlement Negotiations Were Conducted at Arm’s-Length.....	12
C. The Settlement Is Adequate in Light of the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal	13
1. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages	14
2. The Settlement Falls Within the Range of Reasonableness.....	16
D. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors.....	17
1. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective.....	17
2. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable.....	18
3. The Parties Have No Other Agreements Beside an Agreement to Address Requests for Exclusion	18
4. Class Members Will Be Treated Equitably, and the Reaction of the Class Supports Final Approval	18
V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND DISTRIBUTION	21
VI. THE REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED	22
A. Attorneys’ Fees Should Be Awarded Based on a Percentage of the Common Fund	22
B. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable Under the <i>Gunter</i> Factors	23
1. The Size of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited by the Settlement	24

	Page
2. Reaction of Class Members to the Fee Request.....	24
3. The Skill and Efficiency of Counsel.....	25
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Action	26
5. The Risk of Non-Payment	26
6. The Significant Time Devoted to This Action.....	26
7. The Range of Fees Typically Awarded	27
C. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under a Lodestar Cross-Check	28
D. Reasonably Incurred Litigation Expenses Should Be Reimbursed	29
E. Service Awards Here Are Proper.....	30
VII. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams v Lightolier, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	22, 23
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	16
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 821 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Erby v. Allstate Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 14103669 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 24, 2022).....	1
<i>Esslinger v. HSBC Bank, Nev., N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 5866074 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012)	13
<i>Fanning v. Acromed Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1622741 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2000).....	23
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Grier v. Chase Manhattan Auto. Fin. Co.</i> , 2000 WL 175126 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2000)	23
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Hall v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1477688 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2020).....	23
<i>Harshbarger v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 6525783 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2017).....	24

	Page
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	24
<i>High St. Rehab., LLC v. Am. Specialty Health Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4140784 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019)	24, 26
<i>Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019)	15
<i>In re Aetna Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001).....	27
<i>Illinois Brick</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	19
<i>In re AT&T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	28, 30
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008).....	13
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13, 20, 23, 24
<i>In re CIGNA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007).....	7
<i>In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Television Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , 333 F.R.D. 364 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019).....	13
<i>In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	16
<i>In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP) Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 922 (D. Kan. 2021).....	15
<i>In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	13
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	23

	Page
<i>In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	20, 27, 28, 30
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	13
<i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004)	25
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 11575090 (D.N.J. June 28, 2016).....	30
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytarin ERISA Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)	16, 28
<i>In re N.J. Tax Sales Certificates Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5844319 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2016).....	16
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Inj. Litig.</i> , 307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015), <i>amended</i> , 2015 WL 12827803 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>In re Niaspan Antitrust Litig.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 155 (E.D. Pa. 2021)	15
<i>In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....	21, 31
<i>In re Philips/Magnavox Television Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012).....	11
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....	26, 29

	Page
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....	27, 30, 31
<i>In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010).....	9
<i>In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F. App'x 815 (3d Cir. 2010)	27, 29
<i>In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kress v. Fulton Bank, N.A.</i> , 2021 WL 9031639 (D.N.J. Sept. 17, 2021)	16
<i>Kyle Stechert v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 2304306 (E.D. Pa. June 27, 2022).....	30, 31
<i>Li v. Aeterna Zentaris, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2220565 (D.N.J. June 1, 2021).....	31
<i>Lincoln Adventures LLC v. Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London Members</i> , 2019 WL 4877563 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2019).....	10
<i>McAlarnen v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 365823 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2010).....	13
<i>McDermid v. Inovio Pharms., Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 270 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	10
<i>McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	20
<i>Moore v. GMAC Mortg.</i> , 2014 WL 12538188 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2014).....	28
<i>Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011)	24

	Page
<i>Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020)	29
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21, 30
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 2021 WL 5907947 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 14, 2021).....	31
<i>Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., Inc.</i> , 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021)	27
<i>Wood v. Saroj & Manju Invs. Phila. LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7711409 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2020).....	10
<i>Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016)	30
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....	15

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C.	
§1715.....	4
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23	5
Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....	5, 7
Rule 23(e).....	1, 5
Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....	5
Rule 23(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(e)(2)(A)	9, 11
Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....	12
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....	13
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	17
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....	17
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....	17
Rule 23(e)(2)(D)	17, 18
Rule 23(e)(3).....	8
Rule 23(h)	22
